
 

Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

If calling, please ask for 
 

Jack Caine on 033 022 28941 
Email: jack.caine@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 

@DemService  

https://www.facebook.com/crawleytalkwithus 
 

 

CLC Development Team 

Room 102 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex 
PO19 1RQ 

 

 

 
 13 November 2019 

 
A meeting of the Crawley County Local Committee will be held at 7.00 pm on 

Thursday, 21 November 2019 in The Crawley Library (Longley Room), 

Southgate Avenue, Crawley, RH10 6HG 
 

Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 
 

 
Your local County Councillors 

 

          
Brenda 
Burgess 

Richard 
Burrett 

Duncan 
Crow 

Michael 
Jones 

Bob 
Lanzer 

Chris 
Oxlade 

Brian 
Quinn 

Brenda 
Smith 

Karen 
Sudan 

Three 

Bridges 

Pound 

Hill 

Tillgate & 

Furnace Green 

Southgate & 

Gossops Green 

Maidenbower 

& Worth 

Bewbush & 

Ifield West 

Broadfield Langley Green 

& Ifield East 

Northgate & 

West Green 

 

Invite you to come along to the Crawley County Local Committee 

 
County Local Committees consider a range of issues concerning the local area, and where relevant 

make decisions. It is a meeting in public and has a regular ‘talk with us’ item where 

the public can ask questions of their local elected representatives. 

 

Agenda 
 

7.00 pm 1.   Welcome and introductions  
 

  Members of Crawley County Local Committee are Brenda 

Burgess, Richard Burrett, Duncan Crow, Michael Jones, Bob 
Lanzer, Chris Oxlade, Brian Quinn, and Brenda Smith and 

Karen Sudan. 
 

7.05 pm 2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

  Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 

interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 
declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving 

the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it. If in doubt 
contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/
https://twitter.com/wscc_demservice
https://www.facebook.com/crawleytalkwithus
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=122
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=127
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=143
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=148
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=159
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=165
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=172
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=780


7.10 pm 3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

  To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 
on 27 June 2019 (cream paper). 

 
7.15 pm 4.   Urgent Matters  

 

  Items not on the agenda that the Chairman of the meeting is of 
the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency 

because of special circumstances. 
 

 5.   Talk With Us Open Forum  
 

  To invite questions from the public present at the meeting on 

subjects other than those on the agenda.  The Committee 
would encourage members of the public with more complex 

issues to submit their question before the meeting to allow a 
substantive answer to be given. 

 
7.10 pm 6.   Highways Progress Statement (Pages 9 - 10) 

 

  The Committee will receive an update from the Area Highways 
Manager on Highway related projects in the area. 

 
 7.   Presentation - Highways : Improving Local Places and 

Spaces  
 

  The Committee will receive a service level update from the 

Highways Area Manager on the Improving Local Places and 
Spaces scheme. 
 

 8.   Appointment - Gatwick Greenspace Partnership  
 

  WSCC part fund a project called Gatwick Greenspace 
Partnership (GGP) which has two WSCC Members attached to 
it. One is Cllr Bob Lanzer. Sue Mullins was the other Member 

however did not stand for re-election in the spring elections. 
Another appointment needs to be made by the Committee. 

 
 9.   Traffic Regulation Order: Matthews Drive (C02(19/20)) 

(Pages 11 - 22) 
 

  The Committee are invited to consider the Traffic Regulation 

Order Report attached by the Executive Director for Place and 
Director of Highways, Transport and Planning regarding a 
Traffic Regulation Order on Matthews Drive, Maidenbower. 

 
 10.   Traffic regulation order prioritisation (C03(19/20)) 

(Pages 23 - 30) 
 

  The Committee is asked to consider the Traffic Regulation 
Orders contained in the report and prioritise the top three. 
 

 11.   Crawley Community Initiative Funding (C04(19/20)) 

Page 2



(Pages 31 - 46) 
 

  Report by the Director of Law and Assurance. 
 

The report summarises the Community Initiative Funding 
applications received via The West Sussex Crowd.  The 

Committee is invited to consider the applications and pledge 
funding if appropriate. 
 

 12.   Nominations for Local Authority Governors to Maintained 
Schools and Academy Governing Bodies (C05(19/20)) 

(Pages 47 - 52) 
 

  Report by Director of Education and Skills. 

 
The Committee are asked to approve the nominations of 

Authority School Governors as set out in the report. 
 

 13.   Date of Next Meeting  
 

  The next meeting of the Committee will take place at 7.00 pm 

on 25 February 2020 in The Longley Room, Crawley Library, 
Southgate Avenue, Crawley, RH10 6HG. 

 
Members wishing to place an item on the agenda should notify 
Jack Caine via email: jack.caine@westsussex.gov.uk or phone 

on 033 022 28941. 
 

 
 
To: All members of the Crawley County Local Committee 

 
 

 
Filming and use of social media 

 

During this meeting the public are allowed to film the Committee or use social 
media, providing it does not disrupt the meeting.  You are encouraged to let 

officers know in advance if you wish to film.  Mobile devices should be switched to 
silent for the duration of the meeting. 

 

 

Page 3

mailto:jack.caine@westsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Crawley County Local Committee 
 

27 June 2019 – At a meeting of the Committee at 7.00 pm held at Longley 
Room, Crawley Library, Southgate Avenue, Crawley, RH10 6HG. 
 

Present: 

 

Mrs Smith (Chairman) (Langley Green & Ifield East;), Mr Burrett (Pound Hill;), 
Mr Crow (Tilgate & Furnace Green;), Mr Jones (Southgate & Gossops Green;), 

Mr Lanzer (Maidenbower & Worth;), Mr Oxlade (Bewbush & Ifield West;), 
Mr Petts (Three Bridges;), Mr Quinn (Broadfield;) and Ms Sudan (Northgate & 

West Green;) 
 

 
1.    Welcome and introductions  

 
1.1 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked 

Members and Officers to introduce themselves. 
 

 

2.    Appointments  
 

2.1 RESOLVED that Brenda Smith be appointed as Chairman for the 
Crawley County Local Committee for the year 2019/20. 
 

and 
 

Richard Burrett be appointed as Vice Chairman to the Crawley County 
Local Committee for the year 2019/20 
 

2.2 The Chairman welcomed Karen Sudan to the meeting as the newly 
elected members for the Northgate and West Green division. 

 
3.    Declarations of Interest  

 

3.1 Karen Sudan declared a personal interest in respect to item 9. 
 

4.    Minutes  
 
4.1 RESOLVED that the Minutes of the last meeting held on 26 Februayr 

2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5.    Urgent Matters  
 

5.1 Items not on the agenda that the Chairman of the meeting is of the 
opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency because of special 
circumstances. There were none. 

 
6.    Progress Statement  

 
6.1 The Chairman advised members that the progress statement could be 
found on page 9 of the agenda papers and invited the Area Highways 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Manager to make introduce the item and make comments. 

 
6.2 In response to a question from the Committee it was advised that 
Community Highways Schemes can be considered for two years following 

the receipt of the application. If they are not approved within the two 
years they must be resubmitted in order to be considered. 

 
6.3 The Committee thanked Officers for the update. 
 

7.    Crawley Growth Programme Update  
 

7.1 The Chairman incited the Area Highways Manager to introduce the 
item. 
 

7.2 The Committee received an update on the Growth Programme and 
requested a presentation on the matter be delivered at the next meeting. 

 
8.    Community Initiative Fund - Microfund  

 

8.1 The Committee noted the decision taken by the Cabinet Member for 
Safer, Stronger communities regarding the introduction of the CIF 

Microfund. 
 

9.    Crawley Community Initiative Funding (C01(19/20))  

 
9.1 The Committee considered Community Initiative Funding Applications 

that had be received via the West Sussex Crowd, as set out in Appendix A 
of the report as well as any applications that had been received through 

the newly introduced Microfund. 
 
9.2 The Committee considered each application individually on it’s merits 

and it was RESOLVED that the following pledges be approved 
 

355/C – Special Support Centre Parents and Friends Association, Sensory 
Garden, up to £1365 – towards the cost of a replacement water feature, 
bubble machine and resin gravel. 

 
362/C – Arctic Handball Club, Bring Handball On, up to £1581.50 – 

Toward purchasing tracksuits and portable goals 
 
372/C – Langley Green Primary School PTA, Outdoor Learning 

Shelter/Gym, up to £3320 – toward purchasing and installing an outdoor 
gym and wooden shelter. 

 
373/C – Rivers LPC, PRESENCE, up to £1889 – towards purchasing sewing 
and IT equipment for the launch of a women’s resource centre 

 
382/C – Emerald Sports & Social Club, ESCC Infrastructure Development 

Programme, up to £3135 – towards the preparation and installation of new 
floodlighting at a multi-purpose sports training facility. 
 

 
10.    Nominations for Local Authority Governors to Maintained Schools 

and Academy Governing Bodies  

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 

10.1 The Committee noted that there were no Nominations for approval 
and asked members of the public to express interest if they wished to take 
up the role of school governor. The Chairman requested that Local 

Members for vacancies be more proactive in signposting candidates for the 
Governing Body to the appropriate service. 

 
11.    Talk With Us Open Forum  

 

11.1 The Chairman invited Members of the public to ask questions of the 
committee. In response to these questions the following information was 

provided: 
 
11.2 A traffic regulation order relating to Ifield had been included on page 

9 of the agenda and a Seminar on the matter would be taking place on the 
3 July. Crawley Borough Council Members had been invited. 

 
11.3 If Community Highways Schemes score high enough when the 
scoring criteria is applied they will all be progressed and delivered. If a 

CHS is not progressed it is because it doesn’t score highly enough. This is 
not the same for Traffic Regulation Orders. 

 
11.4 Complaints received from the public regarding highways matters do 
not change the scoring of individual TROs with the scoring matrix, 

however if there are serious health and safety issues then repair works will 
be carried out to rectify them. 

 
11.5 Climate Change matters were for Central Government and the CLC 

had no power over climate change policies.  
 

12.    Round table discussion  

 
12.1 The Chairman led a round table discussion on potential changes to 

CLCs generally, to feed into the ongoing CLC review requested by the 
Governance Committee. 
 

12.2 The Committee agreed that the Crawley CLC was fit for purpose, 
covered the correct area, met frequently enough and discussed 

appropriate matters. 
 

13.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
13.1 It was confirmed that the next meeting of the Crawley CLC would 

take place on the 21 November 2019. 
 

 

 
 

Chairman 
 
The meeting closed at 8.45 pm 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Crawley CL
[...]
  John 
Cunningham 

Complete 

2  North Road Three Bridges  Parking 
Restrictions 

2019/20 John 
Cunningham 

Formal  process complete, awaiting 
application of road markings 

3 Byron Close Parking restrictions 
 

2019/20 John 
Cunningham 

Outline design , member consultation 
underway 

 

 

P
age 10

A
genda Item

 6



Crawley County Local Committee  
 

Ref No: 
(C02(19/20)) 

Date : 21st November 2019 

 

Key Decision:  

No 
 

Matthews Drive Removal of chicanes and 

replacement with speed reduction cushions: 
objections arising from advertisement of the traffic 
regulation order (TRO) 
 

Part I  

 

Report by Executive Director for Place and 

Director of Highways, Transport and Planning 
 

Electoral 

Division(s): 
Maidenbower 

 

 
Summary  
 
The system of chicanes along Matthews Drive dates from traffic management 
thinking at the time of the Maidenbower development being considered, i.e. late 

1980's and early 1990's. Traffic volumes continue to increase resulting in reports of 
build-ups and queues especially at peak times. There is also a concern about safety 

arising from the desire of some drivers to 'rush the chicanes', as well as the 
pollution associated with idling engines in a queue. It is recognised that some form 
of traffic management / speed control is essential in this part of Maidenbower. This 

proposal aims to address the issues and to serve the interests of all road users and 
to seek to mitigate the issues referred to above. 

This proposal is similar to the works carried out at Station Hill and Billinton Drive 
several years ago. 
 

Comments received during the formal advertisement period resulted in 14 
objections.  It is considered that there are benefits to introducing the traffic calming 

and that these outweigh the concerns expressed by the objections.  
 

Recommendation 
 

That the County Council Members of Crawley CLC, having considered the responses 

to the formal consultation, authorises the Director of Law and Assurance to make 
the order as advertised and the Director of Highways, Transport and Planning to 

install the scheme.  
 

 
Proposal  
 
 
1. Background and Context  

 
1.1 The system of chicanes along Mathews Drive dates from the early days of 

urban traffic management thinking in the 1980’s and early 1990’s.  
1.2 Since then traffic volumes have continued to increase resulting in reports of 

major build-ups and queues especially at peak times. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 9



 
 

1.3 There are also concerns about safety associated with the desire of some 
drivers to 'rush the chicanes', as well as the pollution associated with idling 

engines in a queue. 
 

 

 
2. Proposal 

 
2.1 The existing chicanes are intended to control the traffic speeds between 

Maidenbower Drive and the Lucas Close area.  

 
2.2 To achieve the same effect five sets of raised cushions will be required 

 
2.3 Also included are some repairs to service covers and road surfaces where 

potholes are starting to form. 
 
 

3. Resources  
 

3.1  The Traffic Regulation Order is being progressed using internal resource and 
does not require funding.  It is estimated that the cost of implementation will 
be £80,000 and is funded from the capital allocation for 2020/21.    

 
3.2 The works will be undertaken by the County Council’s highways framework 

contractor. 
 

 

Factors taken into account 
 

4. Consultation  
 

4.1 Formal advertisement of the speed cushions commenced on the 4th 
September and lasted for the statutory 21 days.   

 

4.2 The County Councillor Bob Lanzer supports the proposal.     Sussex Police 
have not raised any objection. 

 
4.3  Public notices were erected on site, and an advertisement made in the local 

press.   Online consultation was also undertaken on the WSCC website.   This 

resulted in the following representations received:  
• 14 objections from members of the public 

 
 

4.4 The responses are summarised in Appendix B, along with officer
[...]
cutive Summary 

 
Community requests for Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) that cost under £3,000 

to implement are considered annually by County Local Committees (CLCs).  
More complex TROs are considered for progression as a Community Highways 
Scheme and so fall outside the process. 

 
The TRO Requests received between July 2018 and July 2019 have been 

assessed and scored and the results are attached for the CLC to consider and 
prioritise in line with the Cabinet Member Report for Traffic Regulation Orders – 
Assessment and Implementation Process for progression in the 2019/20 works 

programme. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That the Committee reviews the proposals and agrees to progress up to the 

allocated resource as detailed in 2.4 below. To avoid any conflicts with the 
potential implementation of the Crawley Parking Management Plan (PMP) the 

Crawley CLC are recommended to select the TRO’s  that are  considered to 
address safety concerns ( highlighted yellow) rather than the highest scoring 
TROs from the list attached at Appendix A, subject to any adjustments made at 

the meeting. 

 

Proposals 
 

1. Background and Context  
 
1.1 Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) are legal orders that support enforceable 

restrictions and movements on the public highway. For the purposes of this 
report the term TRO includes speed limits, parking controls, and moving 

offences such as width restrictions and Heavy Goods Vehicles (HGV) 
restrictions. 

 

1.2 TROs are generated from four sources including:  
 

 County Local Committees (requests from members of the public) 

Page 23

Agenda Item 10



 

 3rd party / developer schemes 

 Highway improvement schemes through the Integrated Works Programme 

(IWP) – traffic calming, school safety, etc.) 

 Parking schemes in partnership with District & Borough Councils.  

 

 This report deals with County Local Committee TROs only. 

 
1.3 The framework for assessing TROs was approved by the Cabinet Member 

for Highways 
[...]
ssue 

DYL protection. Busy residential 

area with lots of parking issues 
£500 14 

P
age 28

A
genda Item

 10



 

Ifield East  near Manor Royal.-  A Small scale 

TRO at this location  would just 
move the issue, Recommend that 
this is not progressed as a CLC 

Priority but progressed as part of 
the Crawley PMP 

M111026 Pound Hill Crawley 
Peeks Brook 

Lane 

Richard 

Burrett 

Speed 

Limit 

Reduction in speed limit to 40mph  
This has now been included in 

2019 programme 
 

£1,500 13 

M433697 
Northgate 
& West 

Green  

Crawley 
Tushmore 
Avenue 

Karen 
Sudan 

Parking 
Issue 

DYL & SYL protection. Busy 
residential area with lots of 
parking issues near Manor Royal.- 

This  area is included in the Manor 
Royal PMP, recommend that is not 

progressed as a CLC priority- will 
be progressed as of part of Manor 
Royal PMP    

£1,500 13 

M3004929 Broadfield Crawley 
Sandringham 

Road 

Brian 

Quinn 

Parking 

Issue 

DYL protection. Busy residential 
area near school with lots of 

parking issues. – Safety issue 
regarding school parking, not part 

of the Crawley PMP area so  
recommend that this is progressed 
as a CLC Priority 

£500 12 

         

M3002201 
Bewbush 
& Ifield 

West 

Crawley 
Tangmere 

Road 

Chris 

Oxlade 

Parking 

Issue 

SYL protection. Busy residential 
area near school & station with 
lots of parking issues.- 

Recommend that this is 
progressed as part of the Crawley 

PMP 

£1,500 10 

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 10



 

 

 

P
age 30

A
genda Item

 10



Crawley County Local Committee 

 

Ref: (C04(19/20)) 

Community Initiative Funding  

 

Key Decision: 

No 

21 November 2019 
 

Part I 
 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 
 

Electoral Divisions: 
All in Crawley CLC 

area 

 

Recommendation 
 

That the Committee considers the pitches and/or applications submitted for 
Community Initiative Funding as set out in Appendix A and award funding accordingly.  
 

 
1. Background and Context 

 
1.1 Th
[...]
ouncil’s 

priorities as set out in The West Sussex Plan. 
 

9. Crime and Disorder Act Implications 

  
9.1 The applications for decision contain projects that will positively benefit 

the community and contribute toward the County Council’s obligations to 
reduce crime and disorder and promote public safety in section 17 of the 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998. 

 
10. Human Rights Act Implications 

 
10.1 The County Council’s positive obligations under the Human Rights Act 

have been considered in the preparation of these recommendations but 

none of significance emerges. 
 

Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance  

                           

Contact: Jack Caine, Democratic Services Officer – 033 022 28941 

 
Background Papers: crowdfunding pitches are available to view at: 
www.westsussexcrowd.org.uk 
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=494  
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=611 

Page 33

Agenda Item 11

https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/campaigns/the-west-sussex-plan/
http://www.westsussexcrowd.org.uk/
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=494
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=611


This page is intentionally left blank



West Sussex Crowd 
 

The following projects have pitched to the Community Initiative Fund since the 

last meeting: 

 

Actively Fundraising –  

 

 420/C – Nicky’s WorkShop, ‘Where warriors are made’, 

£49,751.00 – towards purchasing a van and mobile equipment to 
deliver gymnastics workshops to school pupils across Crawley. 

https://www.spacehive.com/where-warriors-are-made  
  
 

 426/C – Crawley Youth Centre, ‘Outdoor basketball court’, 
£14,705.00 – towards refurbishing the youth centre’s basketball 

court for use by local clubs and wider community.  
https://www.spacehive.com/outdoor-basketball-court   

 

There are currently no pitches in preparation stage. 
 

 
Micro Fund 
 

The following projects have applied to the Micro Fund since the last meeting: 

 
 427/C – Rivers LPC, ‘Rivers’ women’s sewing project’, £746.10 – 

towards purchasing sewing machinery and equipment in order to 
teach new skills through training workshops. 

 
 

 428/C – Talk Broadfield, ‘Love where you live, love Broadfield’, 

£730.00 – towards the production of posters and leaflets to 
support a national campaign at local level – ‘Keep Britain clean’.   

 
 

 438/C – Crawley Run Crew, ‘Run Safe’, £738.25 – towards the cost 

of emergency ID trainer tags for members and a print-run for 500 
promotional flyers. 

 
 

 439/C – Gurjar Hindu Union (GHU), ‘Bollywood in the community’, 

£748.75 – towards purchasing 25 children’s Bollywood dance 
costumes plus publicity, transport and refreshments costs for 

performances in the community. 
   

 
 440/C – Malaika and MOSS Group (Multicultural Organic Shambas 

Society, ‘Acquiring audio/visual facility’, £603.00 – towards 

purchasing a projector for group meetings plus gardening 
materials for communal allotment activities.  

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 11

https://www.spacehive.com/where-warriors-are-made
https://www.spacehive.com/outdoor-basketball-court


This page is intentionally left blank



Summary of awards made in 2019/20 and 2018/19 
 

The following applications have received funding during the 2019/20 financial 
year to date: 

 

 
 
 

 

Applicant Summary Member Awarded Evaluation 

CROWDFUNDING PITCHES 

355/C – Special 

Support Centre 
Parents & 
Friends 

Association  

Towards the 

cost of a 
replacement 
water feature, 

bubble 
machine and 

resin gravel 

 

 
 

Duncan Crow 

 

 
 

£1,356.00 

 

 

 

No feedback 
received –  

refer to Member 

362/C –  

Arctic Handball 
Club  

Towards 

purchasing 
tracksuits and 
portable goals 

 

 
Chris Oxlade 

 

 
£1,582.00 

 

No feedback 
received –  

refer to Member  

372/C –  

Langley Green 
Primary School 

PTA 

Towards 

purchasing 
and installing 

an outdoor 
gym and 
wood
[...]
e 
 

 
 Paul Wagstaff  

Director of Education and Skills 

 
Contact:     Governor Services Administrator 

    0330 222 8887     
 
 Appendix A:  Local Authority Governors - Appointments, Reappointments or 

Nominations 
 

Appendix B:  Current Vacancy List  
 

Background Papers: None. 

 

Page 50

Agenda Item 12



 

 
Appendix A 

 

 

Local Authority Governors - Nominations Under the 2012 Regulations  

 

Maintained Schools 

 

Nominations for Appointment:  

 

Dawn Martin to the Waterfield Primary School  

 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 12



 

School Division Division Member 
Vacant 
From 

Current 
Status Chairman Head 

Southgate Primary School Southgate & Gossops Green Michael G Jones Jul-17 Outstanding Unknown Tom O'Donoghue 

Brook Infant Maidenbower & Worth Bob Lanzer Apr-17 Outstanding Karen Flowers Fiona Dowley 

St Francis Of Assisi Catholic Primary 
Crawley 

Southgate & Gossops Green Michael G Jones Nov-15 Outstanding Mrs J Scott Tim Hallett 

Northgate Primary Gossops Green & Ifield East Susan Mullins Mar-15 Outstanding David Fry Georgina Beven 

Pound Hill Junior School Three Bridges Charles Petts Jul-16 Outstanding Stephen Uwins Anthony White 

Ifield Community College Langley Green & Ifield East Brenda Smith Apr-19 Outstanding Angela Daniels Robert Corbett 

Three Bridges Primary School Three Bridges Charles Petts Apr-18 Outstanding Doug Chapman/Emma 
Sharp 

Trudy Emberson 

 

P
age 52

A
genda Item

 12


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Highways Progress Statement
	9 Traffic Regulation Order: Matthews Drive (C02(19/20))
	Appendix B  Consultation response v2.2

	10 Traffic regulation order prioritisation (C03(19/20))
	11 Crawley Community Initiative Funding (C04(19/20))
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	420C - Where warriors are made - Fundraising Stage
	428C - Outdoor basketball court - Fundraising Stage

	12 Nominations for Local Authority Governors to Maintained Schools and Academy Governing Bodies (C05(19/20))



Minutes of the meeting


Crawley County Local Committee 
 

21 November 2019 – At a meeting of the Committee held at 7.00 pm at Crawley 
Library (Longley Room), Southgate Avenue, Crawley, RH10 6HG. 
 

Present: 

 

Mrs Burgess (Three Bridges), Mr Burrett (Pound Hill), Mr Crow (Tilgate & Furnace 
Green), Mr Jones (Southgate & Gossops Green), Mr Lanzer (Maidenbower & 

Worth), Mr Oxlade (Bewbush & Ifield West), Mr Quinn (Broadfield) and Ms Sudan 
(Northgate & West Green) 

 

Apologies were received from Mrs Smith (Langley Green & Ifield East) 
 

 
 

14.    Welcome and Introductions  
 
14.1  The Vice-Chairman welcomed the public, officers and members of 

the Committee to the meeting. The Vice-Chairman asked officers and 
Members to introduce themselves. The Chairman, Mrs Brenda Smith, had 

tendered her apologies. 
 

15.    Declarations of Interest  

 
15.1 There were none. 

 
16.    Minutes  

 
16.1  RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
17.    Urgent Matters  

 
17.1 There were none. 
 

18.    Talk With Us Open Forum  
 

18.1 The Vice-Chairman invited members of the public to ask questions 
of the Committee relating to business not already on the agenda for 
discussion. In relation to the questions asked the following 

information was provided: 
 

18.2  Parking on grass verges in the Borough is not a criminal offence, 
however any obstructions should be reported to the Police. Central 
Government has recently been discussing the possibility of changes 

in the law regarding inappropriate parking, as this issue is a 
national one. 

 
18.3 A Public Space Protection Order would be the responsibility of the 

Borough Council to investigate and impose. 

 



18.4 The County Council would only investigate and deal with weeds on 

the highway/footpaths if they had the potential to become a safety 
hazard or were causing structural issues. The public were 
encouraged to deal with any nuisance weeds themselves within 

their communities.  
 

18.5 Members of the public are welcome to approach the County Council if 
they wish for accessible parking bays to be installed in their local 
areas. 

 
18.6 The new gritting scheme that was to be imposed throughout the 

winter months was in line with the national average standards and 
would still afford high levels of safety for residents.  

 

19.    Highways Progress Statement  
 

19.1 The Vice-Chairman invited the Area Highways Manager to introduce 
the update to the Committee. The Area Highways Manager gave a 
summary of the information included in the Progress Statement.  

 
19.2 Members of the public raised concerns over the Manor Royal Parking 

Management Plan – however it was understood that this was a separate 
issue to the Road Space Audit included in the update. The Committee 
requested that the Head of Highways be invited to attend a future meeting 

to answer questions. 
 

20.    Presentation - Highways: Improving Local Places and Spaces  
 

20.1 The Area Highways Manager was invited to address the Committee 
and deliver a presentation on the County Council’s new initiative 
“Improving Local Places and Spaces”. 

 
20.2 The presentation gave details of how the public were to be 

encouraged and empowered to maintain local areas in their communities 
with support from the County Council. 
 

20.3 The Committee thanked the Area Highways Manager for the 
informative update. 

 
21.    Appointment - Gatwick Greenspace Partnership  

 

21.1 The Committee considered the appointment of two Members to the 
Gatwick Greenspace Partnership. 

 
21.2 It was RESOLVED that the following appointments be made: 
 

Richard Burrett and Karen Sudan as Members of the Gatwick 
Greenspace Partnership. 

 
21.3 It was agreed that Members would receive a report from the 
appointed Councillors at future meetings on the work of the Partnership.  

 
22.    Traffic Regulation Order: Matthews Drive (C02(19/20))  

 



22.1 The Committee considered the written report from the Executive 

Director for Place and Director of Highways, Transport and Planning and 
the recommendation included. 
 

22.2 After considering the Traffic Regulation Order it was RESOLVED that: 
 

the Crawley County Local Committee, having considered the responses to 
the formal consultation, authorises the Director of Law and Assurance to 
make the Order as advertised and the Director of Highways, Transport and 

Planning to install the scheme.   
 

The call-in deadline for this decision is 29 November 2019. 
 

23.    Traffic Regulation Order Prioritisation (C03(19/20))  

 

23.1 The Committee considered the written report from the 

Director of Highways, Transport and Planning and Head of Highways 
Operations containing the recommendation to progress the three 

highest scoring Traffic Regulation Orders. 
 

23.2  To avoid any conflicts with the potential implementation of the 
Crawley Parking Management Plan (PMP) the Crawley CLC selected 

the TROs that were considered to address safety concerns rather 

than the highest scoring TROs from the list attached at Appendix A 
of the report: 

 
1. M3007997 - Dobson Road, DYL protection. Busy residential 

area with lots of parking issues near Manor Royal. 
 

2. M3000397 – Langley Drive, DYL protection. Busy residential 
area with lots of parking issues near Manor Royal. 

 
3. M3004929 – Sandringham Road, DYL protection. Busy 

residential area near school with lots of parking issues. 
 

The call-in deadline for this decision is 29 November. 
 

24.    Crawley Community Initiative Funding (C04(19/20))  
 

24.1 The Committee considered Community Initiative Funding 
applications that had been received via the West Sussex 

Crowd, as set out in Appendix A of the report.  
 

24.2 The Committee considered each application on its merits and 
it was RESOLVED that the following pledges be approved: 

 
 420/C – Nicky’s WorkShop, ‘Where warriors are made’, up to 

£1,000 – towards purchasing a van and mobile equipment to 
deliver gymnastics workshops to school pupils across Crawley, 

subject to the project reaching 50% of its crowdfunding total 

before the end of the financial year. 



https://www.spacehive.com/where-warriors-are-made. 

 
 426/C – Crawley Youth Centre, ‘Outdoor basketball court’, up 

to £1,000 – towards refurbishing the Youth Centre’s 
basketball court for use by local clubs and the wider 

community. 
https://www.spacehive.com/outdoor-basketball-court. 

 
It was also RESOLVED that the following Micro Fund applications be 

awarded: 
 

 427/C – Rivers LPC, ‘Rivers’ women’s sewing project’, 

£501.10 - towards purchasing sewing machinery and 
equipment in order to teach new skills through training 

workshops. 
 

 428/C – Talk Broadfield, ‘Love where you live, love 
Broadfield’, £730.00 – towards the production of posters and 

leaflets to support a national campaign at local level – ‘Keep 
Britain Clean’. 

 
 438/C – Crawley Run Crew, ‘Run Safe’, £748 – towards the 

cost of emergency ID trainer tags for members and a print-
run for 500 promotional flyers. 

 
 439/C – Gurjar Hindu Union (GHU), ‘Bollywood in the 

community’, £748.75 – towards purchasing 25 children’s 

Bollywood dance costumes plus publicity, transport and 
refreshment costs for performances in the community. 

 
 440/C – Malaika and MOSS Group (Multicultural Organic 

Shambas Society), ‘Acquiring audio/visual facility’, £138 – 
towards purchasing gardening materials for communal 

allotment activities. 
 

The call-in deadline for this decision is 29 November 2019. 
 

25.    Nominations for Local Authority Governors to Maintained Schools 
and Academy Governing Bodies (C05(19/20))  

 
25.1  The Committee considered the written report from the Director of 

Education and Skills and the recommendation that the nomination 

for appointment of a Local Authority Governor, as set out in 
Appendix A of the report, be approved. 

 
25.2  It was RESOLVED that the following nomination be approved: 
 

 Dawn Martin to the Waterfield Primary School for a four-year term. 
 

The call-in deadline for this decision is 29 November 2019. 
 

https://www.spacehive.com/where-warriors-are-made
https://www.spacehive.com/outdoor-basketball-court


26.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
26.1 It was confirmed that the next meeting of the Crawley County Local 
Committee would take place on 25 February 2020 at 7pm at Crawley 

Library. 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 

The meeting closed at 8.40 pm. 
 


